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Project Core Team: 
 Project Manager:    Andrew Lawless, MBA, PMP, andrew.lawless@azdhs.gov 
 Project Consultant:    Wendy Lyons, RN, MSL, whlenterprisesllc@gmail.com 
 Clinical Workgroup Chair:   Frank Walters, MD, Frank.walter@azdhs.gov; frank@aemrc.arizona.edu 
 Legal Workgroup Chair:   Peter Kelly, MD, peter.kelly@azdhs.gov 
 ADHS Project Team Members:  Teresa Ehnert, Bureau Chief, teresa.ehnert@azdhs.gov 

Joel Bunis, Office Chief, joel.bunis@azdhs.gov 
Antonio Hernandez, Partner IntegraƟon SecƟon Chief, antonio.hernandez@azdhs.gov 

The Arizona CSC plan development project is a 12‐month iniƟaƟve that will involve input from a wide variety of partners including health care 
faciliƟes, emergency management, legal and ethical experts, emergency medical services, public safety and many more. The purpose of this 
collaboraƟve effort is to improve preparedness for all Arizonans by establishing clear and concise protocols to follow in the event of a cata‐
strophic emergency. This planning iniƟaƟve will be guided by an interdisciplinary group of experts throughout the State, as well as federal 
guidance from the InsƟtute of Medicine (IOM).  Planning efforts will be guided by the following five elements: 

1.  Strong ethical grounding 
2.  Integrated and ongoing community and provider engagement 
3.  Necessary legal authority and environment 
4.  Clear triggers, indicators, and lines of responsibiliƟes 
5.  Evidence based clinical processes and operaƟons 
 
This topic is challenging by nature, but through collaboraƟon and consensus building with stakeholders and the general public, we can develop 
a fair and equitable system for delivering care during the most serious disasters and public health emergencies.  

http://1.usa.gov/148dOtS�
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